












Register ofEce:Gala No, D- 3/4/5, Hatkesh Udyog Nagr-l, Off. Mirz Bhayandar Road, GCC Road, Mira Near Hatkesh Substation Thane - 401 107, Maharastra
Statement ofAudited Stildalone Financial Results for the Quarter and Year Ended 31/03/2025

(Bc.i4elbl

Alka India Limited

S. No.
3rtatt2024

Particulars
3tto3t202s 3LlL2l20Z4 tt/o1t7024 3t/o3t2025

fAudited) fUnauditedl (Audited) tAudited) fAuditedl

6.27
6,27

6.00
6"OO

2.44
2,44

I

II
III

Revenue from Operations

0ther income
Tot l Inrome tl+ll)

2.20

48,65
50.85

2,72

24.34
27.06

IV Expenses
Cost of Materials consumed
Purchase oI stock-in-trade
Changes in inventories offinished goods, Stock-in-Trade and Work'in"
progress

Employee benefits expense
Finance costs
Depreciation and amortisation expense
Other expenses
Tnta! EYncn(pc allrl

39.59
39,59

0.60

o.60

0.33

7.98
8,31

t'44.58 t21.061Profit/fl.ossl hefore ercantionrl items and tax fllll-lvl t39.591 1.84 [8.31
t3.42)Exceptional itemst

{24.4A)r39_591 1.84 iB.31l (44.58VII Profit[Loss) after exceDtions items and tax fV-Vl)

WII
Tax expenses:

[1] Current tax
f2l Deferred tax

rB.31l t44.581 {24.48\tx Prcfit 0.oss) for the period from continuing operations [V|I-UI0
139.s9l LA4

profft/fI.oss) from disrnntinued oDerrtions

Net Drofit floss) from discontinued operation after tax)
(24.,r39.591 LA4 t8.31 t44.5BlXIII Profit/0ossl for the Deriod [X+XII)

xlv

Other Comprehensive lncome
A. fil ltems that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

{ii] lncome tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit
or loss

B fil ltems that will be reclassified to profit or Ioss

(ii) Income tax relating to items that will be reclassified to profit or
loss
Total othBr comDrehensive income uet oftaxes

139.591 1.84 18.311 f44.sB) t2,4.48)
XV

Total Comprehensive lncom€ for the period/year (XIII+XIV)
Comprising Profft (Loss) and Other comprehensive Income for the
oeriod

5.OOO.OO 6,343.94 6,343.94 5,000.00 6,343.98xvl Paid uD Eouitv Share Caoital (face value Rs 1 each, fullv paidl

[0.01)
r'0,011

0.00
0.00

(0.ooj
r0.001

[0.01)
f0.01)

[0.00]
f0.001

xutl
Earning per equity share of Rs 1/- each

{1) Basic

[1) Diluted

Place: Ahmedabad

v*@
For Alka India Limited

of

Jatinbhai

DIN:

Karnik Shasankan Pillai
Manaqing Director t

DIN:08529650
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Thane - 401
Statement

at at

48L.?Z

30.04

s.4g

469.3+

5.013.55
5.482.89 521.48

228.53
t62.56
813.88

2.72

2.46
?50.4a

10.19
263.13 1,207.69

s.746.02 1,729.r7

5,000.00 6,343.94
(4.874.001

5.OOO.OO 1.469.98

746.02
30.?6

228.93
746.02 259.19

s-746-02 L729.a7

A
1

B

7

2

2

ASSETS

Non-CurrentAssets
Property, Plant and Equipment
Financial Assets

Investments
Loans

Income Tax Assets [NetJ
Deferred tax assets fGross)
Other non-current assets

Total
Currgnt assets
Financial assets
Trade receivables

Cash and cash equivalents
Loans

Other curent assets
Total

lrotar 

eCuiV anO Liabillties

Total Assets

EQUITY & LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity Share Capital
Other equity
Total
lr.Leslurrns

lcurrent Liabilities

lFinancial liabilities

I Trade Payable

I Other Rnanrial liabilities
lrotal

I

initiation of Corporate Insolvency Resolution Proess under Section 7 of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code 2076 filed against the Company by Micro Capitals Private Limited

Law Tribunal, Mumbai Bench under Section 130)[c) of the Insolvenry and Bankruptcy Code 2015 and moratorium period under Section 14 ofthe lnsolvenry and Bankruptcy Code 2016

declared. The Company is continued as going concern. The Committee ofCreditors in its first CoC meeting appointed Mr. Dharmendra Dhelariya as Resolution Professional.

IBC is being maintained by the eGtwhile Resolution Professional and Chaiman of the monitoring @mmitt€e of the mmpany-

3 The financial results for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2025, were reviewed and subsequently approved by the prevailing management of the company on May 30, 2025. '

4 The Statement of Financial Results has been prepared and verifed by the prevailing management (post-NCLT Order) in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS),

the extent applicable. These Financial Results have been duly signed try the management (post-NCL? Order).

appointment ofnew directors (post-NCLT OrderJ and the demed resignation ofpreNCLT Order directors, was confirmed and rworded during the First Meeting ofthe Monitoring
ofAlka India Limited, held on February 18, 2025.

6 Previous period's figures have treen reclassified, wherever necessary to correspond with those of the current period.

7 PursuanttotheNational CompanyLawTribunal {NCLT)orderdatedFebruary7,2025,withReferencel.A,89l2o24lNC.P.No.972(lB)/MB12023,theResolutionProfessionaland

Alka India Limited, held on April 12, 2025, confirming adherence to the Approved Resolution Plan.

preliminary expenses in the financial statements.

By Order ofthe Board of Directors
For Alka India Limlted

pP
Karnik Shasankan Piltai

W-a
Place; Ahmedabad

Managinq Director
DIN: 08529550

-1 Jatinbhai

DIN:

q,+

I



Alka India Limited
CIN: L99999MH1993PLC168521

Cash Flow Statement for year ended 31st March l

lakhs, unless otlerwise
2025

amounts are in INR in

Particulars

Profit/(Loss) Before Tax
Adjustment for:
Depreciation
Deferred Tax Assets
Finance Cost
Operating Profit Before Working Capital changes
Adjustment for:
Inventories
Decrease / (lncrease) in Trade Receivable
Decrease / (lncrease) in short term loans & advance
Decrease / (lncrease) in other current
Other non current assets
Decrease / (lncreaseJ in long term loans & advance
Decrease,/ flncrease) in Trade Payables
Decrease / (lncrease) in other financial liabilities

Sub Total ofworking capital adiustments
Cash Generated from Operations
Interest Paid
Direct Taxes paid
Net cash from operating activities (A)
Cash flow from investing activities
Purchase of Fixed Assets
Capital Work in Progress
Proceeds from sale of Fixed Assets
Proceeds of disposal of Invesrments
Net cash from /(in used) in investing activities(B)
Cash flow from linancing activities
Proceeds [rom issue ofshare capital (lncluding PremiumJ
Reserve & Surplus disposed off
Proceeds from long term borrowings

(44.sBl

4.63

79L.93
(7.47)
30.04

[5,008.06J

(0.27)
[19.s2]

(2.6e)

(3o.26)
5L7.O9

t7.79
L65.53

6.L2
11.98

4,918.58

Net cash flow ftom financing acdvities ('C)
Net increase in Cash and Cash equivalent (A+B+C)
Cash & Cash equivalent at the beginning ofthe year
Cash & Cash equivalent at the end of the year

L62.56
2.46

20.20
L62.56

Components ofCash and Cash eouivalent
Cash on Hand
With Banks-

On current account
On deposit account

Total

2.46

0.20

162.36

r

Shasankan

By Order ofthe Board of Directors
ForAIka India Limited

Jatinbhai Patel
Director

DIN :06973337

DATE: 30-05-2025
PUICE: AHMEDABAI)

Managing Director
DIN :08529650

{24.48)

tJv, 1z4-

13,706. 7611-'J4

tJ,7+b.oul t-50.50

r0.121
1-.3.746-6At

11.9U

2.46 roz.50
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Regisbr offcei Unlt No. D- 3/4/5, Hatkesh Udyog Nagd-1, Off. Mira Bhayede Roa4 GCC Road, Mira Near Hatlesh SubsEtiotr Than€ - 4O1 107, Maherda

shtemetrt of Consolldated Audited Resulb for tle Year ended 3 1st March, 202 S

Yefi Ended Year EtrdedOuarter EDded0uarler Etrded ouarter Ended
31 March 2024

"1 
$arch 2tt24 31 March 202531 March 2025 2024

(AnditedlaAudibdl,Uilaudltedl tAuditedl
S. No. Parti0lus

(Audtted)

6.42

6,42
0.42

0.42

6.760-49

0.49

2.44

2.44

I

II
III

Revenue lrom Operations
Other income

Tobl Income fl+II)

2.72

24-5t

2.20

48.84

51.04

0.33

B.t4
8,47

38.69

38.69

0.60

0.01

0.61

IV EYpetrses
Changes in inventories offinished goods, Stock-in
Trade and Work-in-progress

Employee benefi ts expens€

Finance costs

Depreciation and amortisation expense

Other expenses

Total ExDetrses [[Vl
{44.28) (2o.Bol

(8.0s1[38.20) 1.83Proft/(Loss) befor€ ercepdohal items endd
flIIl-Iyl

vt

124.221t44.28)1.83 (B.0slf38.2olVII Profft{Loss) after exceptions iteffi and H [V-
vn

utl
Til expenses:

(1) Currenl tax
(2) Deferred hx

(44.281.83 (8.t3a.2lix
X Oth€r Comprehensive Iocome

(?4.22\18.051 (44.2A11.83

Tohl Comprehetrsive lDcom€ for the
pertod/year (IX + X) Comprlsing Prollt (Loss)XI

6,343.985,000.005,343.94 6,343.90Paid up Equity share CapiEI (facevalue Rs I
each, fullv Eid)

5,000.00xI

(0.01)

r0.011

[0.00)
t0.00)

(0.00)

t0.001
[0.01]
t0.01'l

0.00

0.00

Earning perequlty share of Rs 1/- each

[1) Basic

f1) Dilured

Kamik Shasank.n I'i1lai

lor Alka h& Llmitd

-w}E=
ManaginS Direttor
DIN:08529650

XIII



R.8i.ter ofi6: D- 3/4/S, Urttdh Udyoa f.gE-l, Ofi. illI Bhrluds noqd, cCC norir f,tE tcr g.tl6h
Sut trtroD ThGG ' rH)l lol7, U.ltrota

$TATptrEilT Or COTSOLIDATED AA6S!8 AIID LIABILITTES AS AT SlBt UACRH, 2025

Pmiculus As at
31,03.2025

(Audited)

As at
3 1.03.2024

(Audited)

A.

1. TOT.CURRETT ASSETs

4 Property, Plalt md Equipment
b) Finucial Asts

i) Investoents
ii) Loas

c) Defetred tar ets (Gros)
d) Incoae ta Nts (net)
e| Other non-curent Nb

ASSEI€

5.013.54

0.03

1t.97

4.63
33.25

5.49
5.Or3.34 55.37

2. C!,NREIiT ASSETA
a) Finmcial Asts

i) Trade re@ivables
ii) Cash md €sh equivalents
iii) lr&s
ie) O*rer fimcial ffits

b) Ottre! cuaeat Nts

2.64
1,599.35

15.78
13.59

224.53
162.79

1,912.27
15.3a
6.08

r,631.4{) 2,325.O5

6,&4.94 2,380.42

B.

1.

EQI'IIY TTD LIABILIIIES

a) EquitySheCapital
Other eouitubl

5,OOO.OO

129,33
6,343.94

-4,742.O2
Dqlrity attibuable to t]le omers of the sor 5,129.33 1,601,95
Non-ConboUinc Interestc) 22a.Ot 22A.Ol
Equiry aftibutat le to tlte omers of tlE Eot 5,357.34 LA29-9'f

2 CUnRETT UAAILITIEa!
a) Fimcial liabilities

i) Borowiags
ii) Trade Payable
iii) Other finmcial liablities

526.20
14.66

746.74

275.66
30.26

244.53
L247.@ 55().4s

6,&4,94 234O.42

admitud against the Company vide Honourable National company Law Trlbunal, Mumbai Bench order dated 18th Deembel 2023- Mr. Dhametrdra Dhelariya (haging registration no.

Resolution Professiotal.

Dharmenndra Dhelariya [the
ib employeeg

"Resolution Applicant") for the Company under Sedion 3o(6) ofthe Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 20t6 ["Code"). A! pcr Sedion of the Code, this Approved Resolution Plan
the Company, members, creditoat guatantoE, ed oiher stakeholders involved. During the yeaf, the Company successfully completed the implementation $eps required by t}e Resolution Plan.
account for expen*l relaed b pursuing appli6tions tlled for avoidable Eansacions under IBC ls being mainhined by the effihile Resolution Professional and Chairman ofthe monitoring ommifte of the company.

revlewed these resulb, Bking itrb consideration the NCLTorderdaEd Febmary 7,2025, with Reference t"A" 89/2024 lN C.P- No.972(IB)/MB/2O23.

by the management (posFNCLT 0rder).

6 Previous perlod's figur.s have been reclasslfled, wherever ncessary, to corespond with thse of the cu$ent period.

the Approved Resolutlon Pla[

t re lindcial sbtements ofvinbBe Fez India Prlvate UmiBd, which have been lncorpo.ated inb the consolidated ogurcs, have not ben subjected to an audit

8y order o{tta hrd of Dlrdo.r
lor ltla lrdL UmtEd

(

YarnikShasanhh Pillai
ManrgiryDlr€cbr
Dl[:08529550

,i

-p)>
\t--

DIN:0697333i



Alka India Limited
CIN: L99999MH1993PLC168521

Consolidated Statement ofcash Plow for year ended 31st March 2O25

(All amounts are in INR in lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

For the ended

Amount ln INR

Particulars

(44.28)

4.63

(24.22)

t39.55) (2,

54L.45
32.85

(5,008.05J
(7.s11

(1s,60)
502.2r
250.54

(3,704.111
180,85
160.39

(0.27)
t4.2s)

(1e.s2J
3.58

{3,743.76',1 L36,L7

t0.121
(3,743.76'l 136.05

Ll.97
0.03 6.t2

t2.oo 6.t2

[0.00)
(1,343.98J
4,915.63

[0.00J

3,571.65 U.UU

(i60.11)
162.79

2.68

2.68

0.20

162.59

L42.17
20.42

162.59

2.64 162.79

Cash flow from operating activities
Profit/(Loss) Before Tax
Adjustment for:
Depreciation
Provision for doubtful debts
Deferred tax assets (Gross)

Interest Paid
Operating Profit Before Working Capital changes

Adlustment for:
lnventories
Decrease / (Increase) in Trade Receivable
Decrease / (IncreaseJ in other current
Decrease / (lncrease) Other non current assets
Decrease / flncrease) in long term loans & advance
Decrease / [ncrease] in Trade Payables

Decrease / [ncrease) in other Financial liabilities
Increase/(Decrease) in Short Term Borrowing
Increase ,/ fDecrease) in Current Liabilities

Sub Total of working capital adiustments
Cash Generated from Operations
Interest Paid
Direct Taxes paid
Net cash from operating activities (A)

Cash flow ftom investing activities
Purchase of Fixed Assets
Proceeds of disposal of Investments
Proceeds from sale of fixed assets
Net cash from /(in used) in investing activities(B)
Cash flow from ffnancing activities
Increase / Decrease in Borrowings
Proceeds from issue ofshare capital (lncluding Premium)
Reserve & Surplus disposed off
Net cash flow from financing activities ('C)

I Net increase in Cash and Cash equivalent (A+B+C)
Cash & Cash equivalent at the beginning of the year
Cash & Cash equivalent atthe end oftheyear
Comoonents ofCash and Cash equivalent
Cash on Hand
With Banks-

On current account
Total

w

r.

By Order ofthe Board ofDirectors

latinbhai Patel

DATE:30-05-2025
PLACE: AHMEDABAD

".,P#-Managing Director
DIN :08529650

Director
06973337

3l-03-202+



 

 
ANNEXURE I 

 
Statement on Impact of Audit Qualifications (for audit report with Disclaimer of Opinion) 

submitted along-with Annual Audited Financial Results - (Standalone) 
(Amount in Lakhs) 

Statement on Impact of Audit Qualifications for the Financial Year ended March 31, 2025 
[See Regulation 33 / 52 of the SEBI (LODR) (Amendment) Regulations, 2016] 

   Audited Figures Adjusted Figures 
I. Sl. 

No. Particulars 
(as reported 

before adjusting 
(audited figures 

after 
adjusting for 

   for 
qualifications) 

qualifications) 

 1. Turnover / Total income  
 6.27 

 
 

6.27 
 2. Total Expenditure  

50.85 

 
 

50.85 
 3. Net Profit/(Loss)  

(44.58) 

 
 

(44.58) 
 4. Earnings Per Share  

(0.01) 

 
 

(0.01) 
 5. Total Assets  

5746.02 

 
 

5746.02 
 6. Total Liabilities  

746.02 

 
 

746.02 
 7. Net Worth  

5000 

 
 

5000 
  

8. 
Any other financial item(s) (as felt 
appropriate by the 
management) 

 
- 

 
-  

II. Audit Qualification (each audit qualification separately): 

a. Details of Audit Qualification: Refer Annexure 1 

b. Type of Audit Qualification : Qualified Opinion / Disclaimer of Opinion / Adverse Opinion 

c. Frequency of qualification: Whether appeared first time / repetitive / since how long 
continuing 

d. For Audit Qualification(s) where the impact is quantified by the auditor, 
Management's Views: NA 

e. For Audit Qualification(s) where the impact is not quantified by the auditor: 

 (i) Management's estimation on the impact of audit qualification: NA 

 (ii) If management is unable to estimate the impact, reasons for the same: Refer 
Annexure 1 

 (iii) Auditors' Comments on (i) or (ii) 
above: 

 

 

Refer Annexure 1 



 

III. Signatories: 

 
 Managing Director: 

 

 

  CFO: 
 

 
 
 

  
 Audit Committee Chairperson: 

 

 
 
 

  Statutory Auditor:  
 
 

Place: Ahmedabad 
 

Date: 30-05-2025 
 

 
Annexure-A 

Sr 
No
. 

Audit 
Qualificatio
n 

Type of 
Audit 
Qualificatio
n 

Frequency 
of Audit 
Qualificatio
n 

Management
's view 
where 
impact of 
Audit 
Qualification 
is quantified 
by the 
Auditors 

Impact not 
quantified by 
Auditor, 
Management' 
s estimation 
on the impact 
of audit 
qualification(
I) 

If 
Management 
is unable to 
estimate the 
impact, 
reasons for 
the same (II) 

Auditor's 
Comment 
on (I) and 
(II) 

1  Disclaimer 
of Opinion 

Appeared 
first time 

NA NA The Company 
Alka India 
Limited was 
placed under 
Corporate 
Insolvency 
Resolution 
Process 
(CIRP) 
pursuant to 
the order 
dated 18th 
December, 
2023, passed 
by the Honble 
NCLT Mumbai 
Bench under 
Section 7 of 
the Insolvency 
and 
Bankruptcy 
Code, 2016. As 
such, the 
management 
and affairs of 
the Company 
were under 
the 

Due to the 
possible 
effects of 
the 
matters 
described 
in the 
Basis for 
Disclaimer 
of Opinion 
paragraph 
in our 
main audit 
report, we 
are unable 
to obtain 
sufficient 
appropriat
e audit 
evidence 
to provide 
a basis for 
our 
opinion on 
whether 
the 
Company 
had 

KARNIK 
PILLAI

Digitally signed by KARNIK PILLAI 
DN: c=IN, st=Gujarat, 
2.5.4.20=0fe5a40e5780cd482f3720ab8ec3ccb41cebc1cc5
e7cd3da096ac01d152eed41, postalCode=382470, 
street=Ahmedabad, pseudonym=2da4bc2b-
a0f8-4d97-9d80-7ad7bd21803d, 
serialNumber=f1bf5b341bd7452ee2467600dc05e84925d
39880fce1ff9816ac1ed7158406b1, o=Personal, 
cn=KARNIK PILLAI 
Date: 2025.05.30 17:10:06 +05'30'

HARSHKUMAR 
KALIDAS PATEL

Digitally signed by HARSHKUMAR KALIDAS PATEL 
DN: c=IN, st=Gujarat, 
2.5.4.20=68b50955b8adb86faacd6ec39321e6be9c4d79386239a09b7442
e5feeece3d48, postalCode=383220, street=Sabarkantha, 
pseudonym=b6b47f50-fff2-4253-b046-472e80f6f19a, 
serialNumber=321211836b1471af18c77d5560cc46badf5f7cb743b187cef
92be9c3cd53e4e2, o=Personal, cn=HARSHKUMAR KALIDAS PATEL 
Date: 2025.05.30 17:10:18 +05'30'

HIMALI MAHESHBHAI 
THAKKAR

Digitally signed by HIMALI MAHESHBHAI THAKKAR 
DN: c=IN, o=Personal, title=5251, 
pseudonym=1eb17401cfdb4d50bc75cd9e881e0545, 
2.5.4.20=a28aa3578e7e64d8cfe4cc5d524abb884f0500c0469ce12130d6a
23df0d94374, postalCode=380015, st=Gujarat, 
serialNumber=8febbd689e12a7ecafa640d1a842dbde74899d7b3caab1d
a9ea73fc5f0a34438, cn=HIMALI MAHESHBHAI THAKKAR 
Date: 2025.05.30 17:16:31 +05'30'

AMIT AGRAWAL
Digitally signed by AMIT 
AGRAWAL 
Date: 2025.05.30 18:12:43 
+05'30'

Intel
Pencil



 

supervision of 
the Resolution 
Professional 
during the 
CIRP process. 
Subsequently, 
the Resolution 
Plan was 
approved in 
favor of Mr. 
Jatin Patel 
(DIN 
06973337), 
Director of the 
Company 
(erstwhile 
Successful 
Resolution 
Applicant), 
through an 
order dated 
7th February, 
2025 by the 
Honble NCLT 
Mumbai 
Bench. The 
new 
Management 
was appointed 
effective 18th 
February, 
2025 as per 
the resolution 
passed in the 
First 
Implementati
on and 
Monitoring 
Committee 
Meeting held 
on 18th 
February, 
2025. As on 
31st March, 
2025, the 
management 
of the 
Company was 
still under 
Implementati
on and 
Monitoring 
Committee 
and handover 
to the new 
Board of 
Directors was 
still pending 

adequate 
internal 
financial 
controls 
over 
financial 
reporting 
with 
reference 
to these 
Standalone 
Ind AS 
financial 
statements 
as at 
March 31, 
2025 and 
whether 
such 
internal 
financial 
controls 
were 
operating 
effectively. 
Accordingl
y, we do 
not 
express an 
opinion on 
Internal 
Financial 
Controls 
Over 
Financial 
Reporting 
with 
reference 
to these 
Standalone 
Ind AS 
financial 
statements
. 



 

and hence no 
Committee 
Meetings were 
held during 
the quarter 
ended 31st 
March, 2025 
and 31st 
December, 
2024. 

 



 

 
ANNEXURE I 

 
Statement on Impact of Audit Qualifications (for audit report with Disclaimer of Opinion) 

submitted along-with Annual Audited Financial Results - (Consolidated) 
(Amount in Lakhs) 

Statement on Impact of Audit Qualifications for the Financial Year ended March 31, 2025 
[See Regulation 33 / 52 of the SEBI (LODR) (Amendment) Regulations, 2016] 

   Audited Figures Adjusted Figures 
I. Sl. 

No. Particulars 
(as reported 

before adjusting 
(audited figures 

after 
adjusting for 

   for 
qualifications) 

qualifications) 

 1. Turnover / Total income  
6.76 

 
 

6.76 
 2. Total Expenditure  

51.04 

 
 

51.04 
 3. Net Profit/(Loss)  

(44.28) 

 
 

(44.28) 
 4. Earnings Per Share  

(0.01) 

 
 

(0.01) 
 5. Total Assets  

6644.94 

 
 

6644.94 
 6. Total Liabilities  

1287.60 

 
 

1287.60 
 7. Net Worth  

5357.34 

 
 

5357.34 
  

8. 
Any other financial item(s) (as felt 
appropriate by the 
management) 

 
- 

 
-  

II. Audit Qualification (each audit qualification separately): 

a. Details of Audit Qualification: Refer Annexure 1 

b. Type of Audit Qualification : Qualified Opinion / Disclaimer of Opinion / Adverse Opinion 

c. Frequency of qualification: Whether appeared first time / repetitive / since how long 
continuing 

d. For Audit Qualification(s) where the impact is quantified by the auditor, 
Management's Views: NA 

e. For Audit Qualification(s) where the impact is not quantified by the auditor: 

 (i) Management's estimation on the impact of audit qualification: NA 

 (ii) If management is unable to estimate the impact, reasons for the same: Refer 
Annexure 1 

 (iii) Auditors' Comments on (i) or (ii) 
above: 

 

 

Refer Annexure 1 
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Annexure-A 

Sr 
No
. 

Audit 
Qualificatio
n 

Type of 
Audit 
Qualificatio
n 

Frequency 
of Audit 
Qualificatio
n 

Management
's view 
where 
impact of 
Audit 
Qualification 
is quantified 
by the 
Auditors 

Impact not 
quantified by 
Auditor, 
Management' 
s estimation 
on the impact 
of audit 
qualification(
I) 

If 
Management 
is unable to 
estimate the 
impact, 
reasons for 
the same (II) 

Auditor's 
Comment 
on (I) and 
(II) 

1  Disclaimer 
of Opinion 

Appeared 
first time  

NA NA The Company 
Alka India 
Limited was 
placed under 
Corporate 
Insolvency 
Resolution 
Process 
(CIRP) 
pursuant to 
the order 
dated 18th 
December, 
2023, passed 
by the Honble 
NCLT Mumbai 
Bench under 
Section 7 of 
the Insolvency 
and 
Bankruptcy 
Code, 2016. 
As such, the 
management 
and affairs of 
the Company 
were under 
the 

Due to the 
possible 
effects of 
the matters 
described 
in the Basis 
for 
Disclaimer 
of Opinion 
paragraph 
in our main 
audit 
report, we 
are unable 
to obtain 
sufficient 
appropriat
e audit 
evidence to 
provide a 
basis for 
our opinion 
on whether 
the 
Company 
had 
adequate 
internal 
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PILLAI
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supervision of 
the Resolution 
Professional 
during the 
CIRP process. 
Subsequently, 
the Resolution 
Plan was 
approved in 
favor of Mr. 
Jatin Patel 
(DIN 
06973337), 
Director of the 
Company 
(erstwhile 
Successful 
Resolution 
Applicant), 
through an 
order dated 
7th February, 
2025 by the 
Honble NCLT 
Mumbai 
Bench. The 
new 
Management 
was 
appointed 
effective 18th 
February, 
2025 as per 
the resolution 
passed in the 
First 
Implementati
on and 
Monitoring 
Committee 
Meeting held 
on 18th 
February, 
2025. As on 
31st March, 
2025, the 
management 
of the 
Company was 
still under 
Implementati
on and 
Monitoring 
Committee 
and handover 
to the new 
Board of 
Directors was 

financial 
controls 
over 
financial 
reporting 
with 
reference 
to these 
Consolidate
d Ind AS 
financial 
statements 
as at March 
31, 2025 
and 
whether 
such 
internal 
financial 
controls 
were 
operating 
effectively. 
Accordingl
y, we do 
not express 
an opinion 
on Internal 
Financial 
Controls 
Over 
Financial 
Reporting 
with 
reference 
to these 
Consolidate
d Ind AS 
financial 
statements. 
 



 

still pending 
and hence no 
Committee 
Meetings 
were held 
during the 
quarter ended 
31st March, 
2025 and 31st 
December, 
2024. 

 


